
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Resources Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 15 November 2022 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : RC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 
 
A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 of the previous meeting held on 5 September 2022 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Treasury Management Performance 2022-23: Quarter 2 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates (RC/22/16) attached. 
 

5 Financial Performance Report 2022-23: Quarter 2 (Pages 19 - 34) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates (RC/22/17) attached.  
 

6 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Officers of Red 
One Ltd. and Councillors Radford and Shayer {Authority appointed Non-Executive 
Directors of Red One Ltd.}) be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any particular person – including the authority holding that information); 

 
PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
7 Red One Limited Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 2 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 Joint Report of the Co-Chief Executives and Finance Director of Red One Ltd. 
(RC/22/18 attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Peart (Chair), Coles, Drean (Vice-Chair), Long, McGeough, Power 
and Sellis 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any views expressed in such 
reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the Authority. 

Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to 
the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a 
matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or 
the Democratic 
[...]
ed of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

5 September 2022  

Present: 

Councillors Peart (Chair), Coles, Drean (Vice-Chair), Long, Randall-Johnson (vice 
McGeough) and Sellis. 

 

Apologies: 

Councillors McGeough and Power. 

 

 

* RC/22/1  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 

* RC/22/2  Treasury Management Performance 2022-23: Quarter  

NB.  Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services - the Authority’s 
treasury management adviser – was present for this item of business. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/22/12) that set out the Authority’s 
performance relating to the first quarter of 2022-23 (to June 2022) in 
accordance with the Treasury Management in Public Service Code of Practice 
(published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
{CIPFA}) and the CIPFA Prudential Code.  The report set out how this 
Authority was demonstrating best practice in accordance with these Codes. 

During consideration of this item, the following points were noted: 

 There was economic volatility currently, the main driver of which was 
inflation driven largely by the position in Ukraine; 

 The Bank of England was employing monetary policy in a bid to control 
inflation which was 10.1% currently and forecast to peak at around 14-
18% later in 2023 before this dropped down again; 

 UK bank base rate had been increased from 1.25% to 1.75% in August 
2022 with quantitative easing being phased out gradually.  Further 
interest rate rises were forecast and expected to peak now at around 
2.75% in March 2024; 

 The squeeze on income as a result of inflation was likely to slow the 
economy further into recession in 2023 for four quarters with an 
associated rise in unemployment (possibly to 6%); 

 Interest rates were not forecast to rise in the next two years with no 
change in monetary policy; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 the annual treasury management strategy had continued on a prudent 
approach, underpinned by investment priorities based on security of 
capital, liquidity and yield.  Investment income of £0.015m (0.73%) had 
been generated in quarter 1 of 2022-23, an underperformance against 
the new 3 month SONIA (Sterling Overnight Index) benchmark of 
0.90% by 0.17bph.  SONIA had replaced LIBID at the end of December 
2022 and tended to trade at a higher average so it was anticipated that 
investment returns should improve and outperform the investment 
target at the year end; 

 None of the Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) had been 
breached in quarter 1 with external borrowing at 30 June 2022 being 
£24.757m, forecast to reduce to £24.264m by the end of the financial 
year with no new borrowing undertaken. 

It was noted that there would be opportunities forthcoming to review the 
Authority’s early repayment of external borrowing as the rates for the Public 
Works Loans Board (PWLB) were improving. 

Reference was made to the potential for much higher (than budgeted) public 
sector pay increases as a result of the peak in inflation.  The Treasurer 
reported that the Government had been requested to provide additional 
funding to cover the anticipated increased pay awards but no response had 
been forthcoming as yet. 

The Committee enquired about the potential for increased interest rates for 
the Authority’s investments as set out within Appendix A of report 
AGC/22/12).  The Treasurer advised that the Authority had seen an 
improvement in the interest rates offered already in quarter 2 of 2022-23 
which would be reflected within the next report to this Committee.  

The Committee welcomed the actions being taken to mitigate against 
downturn in economic performance being experienced currently. 

* RC/22/3   Financial Performance Report 2022-23: Quarter 1 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/22/13) that provided the Committee with 
details of the first quarter performance (to June 2022) against the agreed 
financial targets for 2022-23. 

The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) advised that, at this stage 
in the financial year, it was projected that spending would be £1.259m more 
than the budget of £77.289m at £78.548m representing an overspend of 
1.63% of total budget.  He added that it was relatively early in the financial 
year, however, and the Executive Board had implemented measures already 
to bridge this gap which included tightening spending against the agreed 
budget and seeking savings in the areas below including a review of how the 
crewing pool was resourced.  

Page 2



 

The drivers for this forecast overspend were largely due (amongst others) to: 

 Wholetime pay - as a result of the additional 12 firefighter recruits who 
joined the Service in May 2022 where the training costs were not 
included - £0.185m; 

 On Call Pay – budget assumptions regarding pension costs, national 
insurance and holiday pay were incorrect - £0.859m;  

 Professional & technical support as a result of staffing costs for human 
resources associated with the Network Fire Services Partnership 
(NFSP) - £0.054m; and 

 Communications equipment - £0.286m - of which £0.118m was 
because of unfunded increases in Airwave (the national blue light radio 
scheme) and £0.156m relating to alerter transmitters slippage from 
2021/22. 

This was offset by underspends in the following areas (amongst others): 

 Training - £0.092m; 

 Transport, repair and maintenance costs - £0.160m; 

 Hydrants installation and maintenance - £0.054m. 

The Committee noted that the Authority was within its prudential limits for 
external borrowing with the outstanding debt at £24.757 m forecast to reduce 
to £24.264m as at 31 March 2023.  The capital programme was progressing 
well although there was a forecast overspend of £0.094m largely due to timing 
differences.  The total debtor invoices outstanding at quarter 1 totalled 
£0.970m of which £0.4666m related to Red One Ltd. 

The Committee asked about to the impact of the pension age discrimination 
remedy, noting that the full remedy would not be available until the requisite 
legislation was in place in October 2023.  The Treasurer advised that there 
were 37 staff eligible to retire, all of whom had individual circumstances 
influencing their decisions.  The Service was providing as much information 
as possible to each of these individuals to enable them to make an informed 
decision in terms of their retirement plans.  The Chief Fire Officer added that 
the Service was confident that it would start to see some movement on 
impending retirements as a result of the clarification provided to the 
individuals concerned. 

The Treasurer drew attention to the £1.350m of additional costs that may 
arise as a result of future pay awards for both operational and non-operational 
staff.  It was noted that the National Fire Chiefs’ Council (NFCC) had written 
to Government seeking funding to cover the additional costs associated with 
an increased pay award.  In the event that additional funding was not 
forthcoming, the Authority would need to meet the budget deficit from 
Reserves.  The Chief Fire Officer added that there were other areas that could 
be explored to bridge the budget deficit such as reducing the revenue 
contribution to capital of £1.2m, examining all of the reserves to check they 
were still required or could be repurposed and all Estate options. 

Page 3



 

The Committee welcomed the action being taken by the Service to manage 
the budget deficit on the 2022-23 revenue budget. 

* RC/22/4   Service Environmental Strategy Update 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (RC/22/14) that detailed progress on the Environmental 
Strategy and Action Plan.   

It was noted that the Action Plan had been updated for 2022-25 to align to 
ISO140001 (Environmental Management) and following recommendations 
received from the initial Environmental review (IER) undertaken in October 
2021.  The IER contained the following recommendations: 

 Continued development and implementation of the Environmental 
Strategy and Action Plan; 

 Corrective action being taken over the high priority areas identified in 
the site visit report; 

 Establishment of an environmental management system; and 

 A review of each item on the environmental legislation annex to ensure 
the Service was fully compliant. 

The Committee was advised that good progress had been made against the 
Action Plan which was set out at Appendix D of report RC/22/14.  The Action 
Plan was accompanied by associated metrics (Appendix C of report 
RC/22/14).   

Questions were raised on: 

 whether there had been any investigation into the use of hydrogen in 
the future;  

 an associated increase in insurance premiums as a result of the use of 
electric vehicles; and 

 the affordability of diesel in the future bearing in mind the impact of the 
Ukraine situation. 

The Head of Fleet and Procurement indicated that the Service was working 
closely with key partners to identify key risks going forward and undertook to 
take these points into consideration. 

* RC/22/5   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives of Red One Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information.  

 

Page 4



 

 

* RC/22/6   Restricted Minutes of Resources Committee held on 18 May 2022 

An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.,) were excluded from the meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 
be signed as a correct record. 

* RC/22/7   Red One Limited Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 1 

An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives from Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee received for information a report of the Co-Chief Executives 
and the Finance Director of Red One Ltd. on the financial performance of the 
company during quarter one of the 2022-23 financial year. 

 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.19 pm 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/22/16 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 23 NOVEMBER 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2022-23 – 
QUARTER 2 

LEAD OFFICER TREASURER 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the performance in relation to the treasury management 
activities of the Authority for 2022-23 (to September 2022) be 
noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) issued a Code of Practice for Treasury Management. The 
Code suggests that members should be informed of Treasury 
Management activities at least twice a year, but preferably 
quarterly. This report therefore ensures this Authority is embracing 
Best Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated within the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues 
emanating from this report. 

APPENDICES Appendix A – Investments held as at 30 September 2022. 

LIST OF 
BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Treasury Management Strategy (including Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators) as approved at the meeting of the Fire & 
Rescue Authority held on the 21 February 2022 – Minute 
DSFRA/11C refers. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Treasury Management Strategy for Devon and Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority has been underpinned by the adoption of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in Public Services Code of Practice (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code. The Code recommends that members be 
updated on treasury management activities regularly (TMSS, annual and 
midyear reports). This report, therefore, ensures this Authority is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the Code and includes:  

 The creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy 
Statement, which sets out the policies and objectives of the 
Authority’s treasury management activities; 

 The creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices, 
which set out the manner in which the Authority will seek to achieve 
those policies and objectives; 

 The receipt by the full Authority of an annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year 
Review Report and an Annual Report (stewardship report) covering 
activities during the previous year; 

 The delegation by the Authority of responsibilities for implementing 
and monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for 
the execution and administration of treasury management decisions. 

1.2. Treasury management in this context is defined as: 

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments, cash flows, 
its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

1.3. The preparation of this report demonstrates that the Authority is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the code. 

2. ECONOMICS UPDATE 
 

2.1. The second quarter of 2022/23 saw:  

 Gross Domestic Product (GDP) revised upwards in Quarter 1 of 
2022/23 to +0.2% quarter on quarter (q/q) from -0.1%, which means 
the UK economy has avoided recession for the time being; 

 Signs of economic activity losing momentum as production fell due to 
rising energy prices;  

 Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation ease to 9.9% Year on year (y/y) 
in August 2022, having been 9.0% in April 2022, but domestic price 
pressures showing little sign of abating in the near-term;  

 The unemployment rate fall to a 48-year low of 3.6% due to a large 
shortfall in labour supply; 

Page 8



 Bank Rate rise by 100 basic points (bps) over the quarter, taking Bank 
Rate to 2.25% with further rises to come;  

 Gilt yields surge and sterling fall following the “fiscal event” of the new 
Prime Minister and Chancellor on 23rd September 2022; and 

 The UK economy grew by 0.2% q/q in Quarter 1 of 2022/23, though 
revisions to historic data left it below pre-pandem
[...]
tors (affordability limits) are outlined in the approved TMSS.  

3.9. A full list of the approved limits (as amended) are included in the Financial 
Performance Report 2022-23, considered elsewhere on the agenda, 
which confirms that no breaches of the Prudential Indicators were made in 
the period to September 2022 and that there are no concerns that they 
will be breached during the financial year. 

 Current external borrowing 
 
3.10. The Authority has not taken any external loans since June 2012 and has 

been using cash resources to meet any capital expenditure. The amount 
of outstanding external borrowing as at 30 September 2022 was 
£24.711m, forecast to reduce to £24.264m by the end of the financial year 
as a result of standard loan repayments. All of this debt is at fixed rate 
with the remaining principal having an average rate of 4.25% and average 
life of 23.5 years. 

 Loan Rescheduling 
 

3.11. No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the quarter. As per previous 
updates, the Authority will continue to work closely with our treasury 
advisors to explore any opportunities to repay existing loans, however the 
differential between current Public Works Loan Board early repayment 
rates and new loan rates, mean there is no financial benefit in undertaking 
premature loan repayment at this time. A number of options were run 
during Q2 2022 and will be kept under review, especially as bank rates 
are increasing. 

New Borrowing 

 

3.12. Gilt yields and PWLB rates were on a generally rising trend throughout Q2 
2022, the exception being a short rally in gilts in July/August.  However, 
they rose exceptionally sharply towards the end of September. 

 

3.13. The 50-year PWLB target certainty rate for new long-term borrowing started 
2022/23 at 2.20% before finishing Q2 at 4.80%, albeit we forecast rates to 
fall-back to 3.10% by the end of September 2025. 

Page 14



3.14. No new borrowing was undertaken during the quarter and none is planned 
durin
[...]
2023 T 6 mths 2.93%

Lloyds Bank 7.000 -5.000 23/12/2022 T 4 mths 2.29%

Heleba 7.000 -2.000 08/09/2023 T 12 mths 4.01%

Barclays Bank 8.000 -0.150 C Instant Access Variable

Aberdeen Standard 8.000 -3.000 C Instant Access Variable

Blackrock 8.000 -2.305 C Instant Access Variable

Total Amount Invested -38.455 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 
REFERENCE NO. 

RC/22/17 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 23 NOVEMBER 2022 

SUBJECT OF 
REPORT 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 – QUARTER 2 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance, People & Estates (Treasurer) 

RECOMMENDATION That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY 

This report outlines second quarter performance against agreed 
financial targets for the current (2022-23) financial year. In 
particular, it provides a forecast of spending against the 2022-23 
revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. At this 
stage in the financial year, it is forecast that spending will be 
£2.442m more than budget, an overspend of 3.16% of total 
budget.   

Some uncertainty remains over this years’ pay awards and 
negotiations with unions and employer representatives continue. 
Budgeting assumptions have allowed for a 2% pay increase 
across our workforce but, in light of the wider economic 
challenges, it remains highly likely that an award in excess of this 
amount will ultimately be agreed as has been seen in other areas 
of the public sector. The Green Book staff (Professional & 
Technical) have agreed a flat increase of £1,925 per year, the 
negotiations for Grey Book staff (Wholetime and On-call 
firefighters) remains on-going at the time of writing this report. 

The agreed increase for Green Book staff is included within the 
forecast and an assumed 5% increase for Grey Book staff is also 
included. 

For ease of comparison, the reported quarter 1 position is shown 
alongside the figure in Table 2 to reflect the reduction in costs that 
the management intervention
[...]
ICT Network Service 23 23

Legal Services 1 1

Agencies/OLA Income  - (31)

Non-Uniformed Training 10 10

1,344 12,698

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Performance 2022-23: Quarter 2
	5 Financial Performance Report 2022-23: Quarter 2
	7 Red One Limited Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 2
	Appendix A to Report RC/22/18




Minutes of the meeting


 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

23 November 2022  
 
Present: 

Councillors Peart (Chair), Drean (Vice-Chair), Long, Sellis and Trail BEM (vice Power). 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Coles and Power. 

In attendance: 

Councillor McGeough (attended virtually). 
 
 

* 
 

RC/22/8   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

RC/22/9   
 

Treasury Management Performance 2022-23: Quarter 2 
 
NB.  Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services - the Authority’s 
treasury management adviser – was present for this item of business. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/22/16) that set out the Authority’s 
performance relating to the second quarter of 2022-23 (to September 2022) in 
accordance with the Treasury Management in Public Service Code of Practice 
(published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
{CIPFA}) and the CIPFA Prudential Code.  The report set out how this 
Authority was demonstrating best practice in accordance with these Codes. 

During consideration of this item, the following points were noted: 

 There had been a further rise in inflation since quarter 1 of 2022-23 
which was squeezing economic growth.  Inflation was at 11.1% 
currently and would have been higher but for the action taken by the 
Government to limit the impact of the rise in energy costs; 

 The UK bank base rate rose by over 100 basic points in quarter 2 to 
2.25%, rising again on 2 November 2022 to 3%.  Further interest rate 
rises were forecast in December 2022 (3.5%), January 2023 (4%) and 
expected to peak now at around 4.5% in June 2023 due to the 
monetary policy instigated.  All of the world economies were tightening 
interest rates in a bid to control spending; 

 The situation in China with Covid was impacting supply chains; 

 The squeeze on income as a result of the high level of inflation was 
slowing the economy into recession in 2023 which was likely to last for 
four quarters; 



 

 Unemployment had fallen from 3.8% in June 2022 to a 48 year low of 
3.6% in quarter 2 of 2022-23 with the number of vacancies levelling off 
from recent record highs. There was little sign of a slowing in the 
upward trend in wage growth, however, which had risen to 5.5% in July 
2022; 

 the annual treasury management strategy had continued on a prudent 
approach, underpinned by investment priorities based on security of 
capital, liquidity and yield.   

 Investment income had improved due to the interest rate rises with an 
increase to £0.086m (2.35%) generated in quarter 2 of 2022-23, 
outperforming the new 3-month SONIA (Sterling Overnight Index) 
benchmark of 1.50% by 0.85bph.  SONIA had replaced LIBID at the 
end of December 2022 and tended to trade at a higher average so it 
was anticipated that investment returns would outperform the 
investment target at the year-end; 

 None of the Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) had been 
breached in quarter 2 with external borrowing at 30 September 2022 
being £24.711m, forecast to reduce to £24.264m by the end of the 
financial year with no new borrowing undertaken. 

It was noted that the Treasurer had looked at opportunities to review the 
Authority’s early repayment of external borrowing with the Public Works Loans 
Board (PWLB), however, the early repayment rates and new rates meant 
there was no financial benefit to be achieved currently.  The Service was 
looking closely at its investments in future and would be bringing forward a 
strategy to the Committee which may have a more ethical outlook for 
consideration in due course. 

* 
 

RC/22/10   
 

Financial Performance Report 2022-23: Quarter 2 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/22/17) that provided the Committee with 
details of the second quarter performance (to September 2022) against the 
agreed financial targets for 2022-23. 

The Director of Finance, People & Estates (Treasurer) advised that, at this 
stage in the financial year, it was projected that spending would be £2.442m 
more than the budget of £77.289m at £79.371m, representing an overspend 
of 3.16% of total budget.  He added that this overspend was lower than 
anticipated due to the measures implemented by the Executive Board already 
which included tightening spending against the agreed budget and seeking 
savings wherever possible.   

The drivers for this forecast overspend were largely due (amongst others) to: 

 Wholetime pay - as a result of the anticipated pay award for Grey Book 
staff form 1 July 2022 with 2% budgeted and 5% expected - £0.896m; 

 On Call Pay – budget assumptions regarding pension costs, national 
insurance and holiday pay were understated combined with the impact 
of a pay award at 5% - £1.876m;  



 

 Professional & technical staff pay – there had been savings generated 
due to the action taken by Executive Board to freeze vacancies 
resulting in an underspend of £0.167m initially but this position had 
moved to a forecast overspend due to the impact of the Green Book 
pay award - £0.154m;  

 Energy costs – overspend of £0.335m; 

 Communications equipment - £0.257m - of which £0.118m was 
because of unfunded increases in Airwave (the national blue light radio 
scheme) and £0.095m relating to alerter transmitters slippage from 
2021/22. 

This was offset by underspends in the following areas (amongst others): 

 Training - £0.273m; 

 Transport, repair and maintenance costs - £0.265m; 

 Equipment and furniture - £0.442m. 

The Committee noted that it would be asked to consider how it was going to 
bridge the gap to ensure a balanced budget at the end of the 2022-23 
financial year.  This was likely to include a recommendation to use the budget 
smoothing reserve (£0.674m) and pausing the in-year contribution to capital 
(£1.200m), together with the repurposing of other ring fenced reserves 
(£0.568m) if the gap was not closed further in the meantime. 

The Treasurer advised that the Authority was within its prudential limits for 
external borrowing with the outstanding debt at £24.711m forecast to reduce 
to £24.264m as at 31 March 2023.  The capital programme was progressing 
well although there was a forecast overspend of £0.092m largely due to timing 
differences.  The total debtor invoices outstanding at quarter 2 totalled 
£0.801m of which £0.464m related to Red One Ltd. 

The Committee expressed concern at the impact of the £0.118m unfunded 
increases in Airwave (the national blue light radio scheme) costs (9.5% 
increase when budgeted for 1.47%) and the associated reduction in Firelink 
grant which was being phased out over 5 years starting in 2022-23.  It was 
suggested that Government should be lobbied on the reduction in grant 
whereupon: 

Councillor Sellis MOVED (seconded by Councillor Peart): 

 “that the Chair of the Fire Services Management Committee of the 
 Local Government Association be requested to lobby the Government 
 on the reduction in grant for Airwave costs”. 

Upon a vote, this was CARRIED unanimously. 



 

Attention was drawn to the point that there may be a need to increase the 
number of counselling sessions paid for by the Service which was currently 
limited to 6 in order to encourage an early return to work for staff with mental 
health issues.  The Treasurer replied that 6 sessions had been agreed with 
the Occupational Health provider as the number in which it was reasonably 
expected that such issues could be resolved.  The Service could request 
extensions in individual cases but urged caution on extending this as a 
blanket approach.  The Chief Fire Officer added that this was an issue for the 
People Committee to consider and he indicated he would refer the matter 
accordingly. 

Reference was also made to the position on the cap on increases in Council 
Tax in 2023-34 announced in the recent mini Budget.  The Chief Fire Officer 
reported that it was understood that the cap had been increased to 3% for the 
2023-24 budget but this would only amount to approximately £0.500m of extra 
funding for the Fire & Rescue Authority which was insufficient to bridge the 
expected budget deficit.  He added that, with pay increases circa 5% 
expected in future years, action was being taken to lobby local Members of 
Parliament for the flexibility to increase the council tax beyond 3%.  The 
Treasurer added that this was critical when combined with the high levels of 
inflation and associated price increases on energy and vehicle leasing costs 
currently being experienced. 

The Committee welcomed the action being taken by the Service to manage 
the budget deficit on the 2022-23 revenue budget and expressed thanks to 
everyone involved. 

RESOLVED  

(a). that the Chair of the Fire Services Management Committee of 
 the Local Government Association be requested to lobby the 
 Government on the reduction in grant for Airwave costs; 

(b). Subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

 
* 
 

RC/22/11   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives of Red One Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information.  



 

* 
 

RC/22/12   
 

Red One Limited Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 2 
 
An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives from Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee received for information a report of the Co-Chief Executives 
and the Finance Director of Red One Ltd. (RC/22/18) on the financial 
performance of the company during quarter two of the 2022-23 financial year. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.25 pm 

 


